Universiti Teknologi MARA

Online Job Application System for UiTM
Terengganu (JobApp)

Nor Fatimah Khaled

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirements for
Bachelor of Information Technology (Hons.) Business
Computing Faculty of Computer and Mathematical
Sciences

January 2018



STUDENT DECLARATION

| certify that this thesis and the project to which it refers is the product of my own work
and that any idea or quotation from the work of other people, published or otherwise are
fully acknowledge in accordance with the standard referring practices of the discipline.

JANUARY 29, 2018



ABSTRACT

Online Job Application System for UiTM Terenganu (JobApp) is the system that help the
applicant for applying job and help the Administration department which is Assistant
Registrar for making the accurate decision. It is use to record the applicant’s detail and
recommended a short list of position that are suitable for that applicant. Aiming the
problems of the manual paper based for applying job especially, JobApp is proposed to
be develop. There are several problems that had been identified through this manual
process such as take time to make the interview session because need to interview the
applicant one by one, download and fill form manually, difficult for Assistant Registrar
to make the decision and problem of missing the details of applicant. Hence, JobApp is
developed to overcome the problem and also increase the management performance. It is
a web-based automated system that keep track the position that are suitable and matching
for the applicant based on the requirement needed that applicant enter and rule or
procedures for each position. Then. Adapted Waterfall model is used in this system
development as it gives the phase by phase process that guarantee the project is deliver
based on the schedule. From the result, it shows the respondents agreed that using this
system with the highest mean at 4.70 (SD=0.47) in the system capabilities and satisfaction
with mean= 4.67 (SD=0.48). As for future enhancement, system must be able the applicant
for applying many position in one time.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENT

SUPERVISOR APPROVAL
STUDENT DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF FIGURE

LIST OF TABLES

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1. Introduction

1.2. Process Flow

1.3. Problem Statement
1.4. Objectives

1.5. Scope

1.6. Significance

1.7. Project Framework
1.8. Gantt chart

1.9. Conclusion

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1. Introduction

2.2. Rule Based Expert System

PAGE

© oo O o O N

10
11

12

12
13



2.3. E-Recruitment System

2.4. System Development Model

25.1.
2.5.2.
2.5.3.
254.
255.

Waterfall Model

Rapid Application Development (RAD)
Spiral Model

V-Model

Prototyping Model

2.6. Similar System

2.6.1.
2.6.2.
2.6.3.
2.6.4.
2.6.5.

Monster.Com

Job.Com

CareerBuilder

USAJOB

E-Recruitment UMT Online Job Application System

2.7. Implication Literature Review To Proposed System

2.8. Conclusion

CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY

3.1. Introduction

3.2. Project Development Methodology

3.3. Planning

3.4. Requirement Analysis
3.5. Design

3.5.1
3.5.2.
3.5.3.
3.5.4.
3.5.5.
3.5.6.
3.5.7.

Process Flow Diagram

Context Diagram

Data Flow Diagram (DFD)

Entity Relationship Diagram (ERD)
Table of Information

Functional Hierarchical Diagram

Algorithm of Rule Based Expert System in Interface

3.6. System Development

Vi

18
19
20
22
23
23
24
24
24
26
27
29
31
33
35

37

37
38
40
43
48
49
52
54
55
55
56
58
61



	Online Job Application System for UiTM Terengganu (JobApp)
	STUDENT DECLARATION
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS

