Universiti Teknologi MARA

Online Job Application System for UiTM Terengganu (JobApp)

Nor Fatimah Khaled

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirements for Bachelor of Information Technology (Hons.) Business Computing Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

January 2018

STUDENT DECLARATION

I certify that this thesis and the project to which it refers is the product of my own work and that any idea or quotation from the work of other people, published or otherwise are fully acknowledge in accordance with the standard referring practices of the discipline.

NOR FATIMAH BINTI KHALED

2014406126

JANUARY 29, 2018

ABSTRACT

Online Job Application System for UiTM Terenganu (JobApp) is the system that help the applicant for applying job and help the Administration department which is Assistant Registrar for making the accurate decision. It is use to record the applicant's detail and recommended a short list of position that are suitable for that applicant. Aiming the problems of the manual paper based for applying job especially, JobApp is proposed to be develop. There are several problems that had been identified through this manual process such as take time to make the interview session because need to interview the applicant one by one, download and fill form manually, difficult for Assistant Registrar to make the decision and problem of missing the details of applicant. Hence, JobApp is developed to overcome the problem and also increase the management performance. It is a web-based automated system that keep track the position that are suitable and matching for the applicant based on the requirement needed that applicant enter and rule or procedures for each position. Then. Adapted Waterfall model is used in this system development as it gives the phase by phase process that guarantee the project is deliver based on the schedule. From the result, it shows the respondents agreed that using this system with the highest mean at 4.70 (SD=0.47) in the system capabilities and satisfaction with mean= 4.67 (SD=0.48). As for future enhancement, system must be able the applicant for applying many position in one time.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENT	PAGE
SUPERVISOR APPROVAL	i
STUDENT DECLARATION	ii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iii
ABSTRACT	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS	v
LIST OF FIGURE	ix
LIST OF TABLES	xi
CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	1
1.1. Introduction	1
1.2. Process Flow	2
1.3. Problem Statement	5
1.4. Objectives	6
1.5. Scope	6
1.6. Significance	8
1.7. Project Framework	9
1.8. Gantt chart	10
1.9. Conclusion	11
CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	12
2.1. Introduction	12
2.2. Rule Based Expert System	13

2.3. E-Red	cruitment System	18
2.4. System	m Development Model	19
2.5.1.	Waterfall Model	20
2.5.2.	Rapid Application Development (RAD)	22
2.5.3.	Spiral Model	23
2.5.4.	V-Model	23
2.5.5.	Prototyping Model	24
2.6. Simila	ar System	24
2.6.1.	Monster.Com	24
2.6.2.	Job.Com	26
2.6.3.	CareerBuilder	27
2.6.4.	USAJOB	29
2.6.5.	E-Recruitment UMT Online Job Application System	31
2.7. Impli	cation Literature Review To Proposed System	33
2.8. Concl	lusion	35
CHAPTER T	THREE: METHODOLOGY	37
3.1. Introd	luction	37
3.2. Projec	ct Development Methodology	38
3.3. Plann	ing	40
3.4. Requi	irement Analysis	43
3.5. Desig	n	48
3.5.1.	Process Flow Diagram	49
3.5.2.	Context Diagram	52
3.5.3.	Data Flow Diagram (DFD)	54
3.5.4.	Entity Relationship Diagram (ERD)	55
3.5.5.	Table of Information	55
3.5.6.	Functional Hierarchical Diagram	56
3.5.7.	Algorithm of Rule Based Expert System in Interface	58
3.6. System	m Development	61